compensation

($)

Total

compensation

($)

Lorne Waldman,

Chair
Nil Nil

44,988

Nil Nil Nil

44,988

Bhakti Pavani Nil Nil
72,755

Nil
Nil Nil

72,755

Dr. Rui Feng Nil Nil
60,582

Nil Nil Nil 60,582

Yongming (Alex)

Zhang(1)
Nil Nil

57,181

Nil Nil Nil

57,181

Hernan Uribe-

Zeballos(2)
Nil Nil

80,727

Nil Nil Nil

80,727

Notes:

(1) Alex Zhang was appointed as a director of the Company on February 24, 2022.

(2) Hernan Uribe-Zeballos was appointed as a director of the Company on June 8, 2022.

(3) The Company has adopted IFRS 2 – Share-based Payment to account for the issuance of stock options to employees and non-

employees.  The fair value of options is estimated at the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model which requires

the input of a number of assumptions.  The assumptions used reflect Management's best estimates, but involve inherent

uncertainties based on market conditions outside of the control of the Company.  The following summarizes the key assumptions

used to calculate the fair value of each set of options granted to directors, who are not NEOs, during the financial year ended

December 31, 2023:

Name Grant Date Options

Granted

Exercise

price

($)

Expiry Date Weighted

average

expected

lives

(years)

Weighted

average

risk free

rates

Weighted

average

volatilities

Weighted

average

fair value

per option

($)

Lorne Waldman 31-Mar-2023 200,000 $0.47 31-Mar-2028 2.74 3.51% 86.36% 0.25

Bhakti Pavani 31-Mar-2023 200,000 $0.47 31-Mar-2028 2.74 3.51% 86.36% 0.25

Dr. Rui Feng 31-Mar-2023 400,000 $0.47 31-Mar-2028 2.74 3.51% 86.36% 0.25

Alex Zhang 31-Mar-2023 200,000 $0.47 31-Mar-2028 2.74 3.51% 86.36% 0.25

Hernan Uribe-

Zeballos
31-Mar-2023 200,000 $0.47 31-Mar-2028 2.74 3.51% 86.36% 0.25

29

Outstanding Share-based Awards and Option-based Awards

The following tables table summarizes awards outstanding for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, for each non-

executive director.

 Option-Based Awards Share-Based Awards

Name Number of

Securities

Underlying

Unexercised

Options

Option

Exercise

Price ($)

Option

Expiration

Date

Value of

Unexercised

In-The-Money

Options (1)

($)

Number of

Shares or

Units of

Shares that

have not

Vested (#)

Market or

Payout

Value of

Share-

Based

Awards

that have

not

Vested